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OFFICT OF THE PROTHONOTARY

nthenoary
Bryan I Walters

Board of Supervisors of East
Fallowfield Township

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiif _ _
CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Case Number 2010-02575
The Zoning Hearing Board of Bast

Fallowfield Township
Defendant
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The plea within mentioned, with all things touching the same so fully and entire, as before

me they remain, | hereby respectfully certify and sead, as within I am commanded, together with the
writ.
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LAMB MCERLANE PC

By: Vincent M. Pompo

Atftorney 1.D. # 37714

Bv: Mark P. Thompsen

Attorney 1.D. # 86338

24 East Market Street, Box 365
West Chester, Pennsylvania 19380
(610) 430-8000

Attorneys for Appellant, Board of
Supervisors of Fast Fallowfield Township

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF
EAST FALLOWFIELD TOWNSHIP
2264 Strasburg Road

East Fallowfieid, PA 19320

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Appellant,
CIVIL ACTION — LAND USE APPEAL
V.
NG.
ZONING HEARING BOARD OF
EAST FALLOWFIELD TOWNSEIP
2264 Strasburg Road
East Fallowfield, PA 19320
Appelies.
NOTICE OF LAND USE APPEAL

The Board of Supervisors of East Fallowfield Township (“Townshio” or “Appeliant™)

hereby appeals the February 4, 2010 Decision and Order of the Zoning Hearing Board of East

Fallowfield Township, attached as DExhibit “A7, granting the Application of Andrew and

Keighley Jeremias for a special exception pursuant to Section 702.3A of the East Fallowfield

Township Zoning Ordinance for 2 Home Occupation as set forth in Section 1712.B of the Zoning

Ordinance and further granting variance relief fom the provisions of Section 1712.B of the

Zoning Ordinance and in support of its appeal avers as follows:
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I. Background
1. Andrew and Keighiey Jere {the “Applicants”} own and reside in a single
family residence located on a property with an address at 125 Watch Hill Road, East Fallowfield,

PA 19320 also identified as Tax Parcel No. 47-3-251. (the “Property™).

2. The Property is located in the Providence Hill Residential Development.

3. The Applicants applied for a special exception pursuant to Section 702.3.A of the
Zoning Ordinance to permit a Home Cccupation in accordance with Section 1712.B of the

Zoning Ordinance.

4. The Applicanis propose to operaie a Hair Salon known as Kiki’s located in the

finished basement of their single family dwelling.

5. Section 1712.3(7) of th ning Ordinance provides that Home Occupations shall

have a minimum of two off-street parking spaces in addition to those required for the residence.

6. The Applicanis’ residence currentlv has a driveway with two off-street parking

spots, which are required by Section 1806.8 of the Zoning Crdinance.

7. The Applicants’ property has no cif-street parking other than the two parking

spots in the driveway.

8. Applicants” Hair Salon use failed ¢ meet the objective criteria for the grant of a
special exception for a Home Occupation as set forth in Section 1712.B of the Zoning

Ordinance.

i
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9. After 2 hearing on the application, by letter Decision dated October 30, 2009,
attached hereto, the Zoning Hearing Board voted at its meeting on October 28, 2009 to grant the
Applicants the special exception and to permit the driveway to be used as two off street parking

v-

spaces indicating a supplemental opinion will be issued by the Zoning Hearing Board.

10. On November 23 2009, the Township filed a Land Use Appeal from the Zoning
Hearing Board’s October 30, 2009 letier Decision with Chester County Court of Common Pleas

Docket No. (9-14025-LU

11, Appeliant specifically reserved the right to supplement its November 23, 2009
appeal based on further findings of fact and conciusions of law subsequently issued and as noted

in the Zoning Hearing Board’s letter decision dated October 3¢, 2009.

12, On February 4, 2010, the Zoning Hearing Board issued a Decision and Order with
specific findings of fact and conclusions of law granting the Application for special exception for

a Home Occupation as set forth in Section 1712.8 of the Zoning Ordinance and further granting

variance relief from the provisions of Section 1712.B of the Zoning Ordinance.

Il Issues On Appeal

13. The Townshin appeals the Zoning Hearing Board’s Decision as being arbitrary,

capricious, contrary to and unsupported by substantial evidence in the record and an error of law.

14, The Applicants failed to meet their burden to present evidence establishing
compliance with the standards found in Secticn 1712.8 and Section 2207.2 of the Zoning

Ordinance for the grant of a special exception.

3
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15. The Zoning Hearing Board erred as a matter of law by granting Applicants’
spectal exception applicaion for a Home Cccupation without record evidence of the proposed

use’s objective compliance with Section 1712.8 of the Zoning Ordinance.

16.  The Zoning Hearing Board’'s grant of special exception is contrary o the

objective requirements for Home Oceupations in the Section 1712.3 of the Zoning Ordinance

-

17.  The Applicants proposed Hair Salon use fails to comply with the criteria for

~

granting a special exception in Section 2207.2 of the Zoning Ordinance.

18. By failing to apply the standards for for Home Occupations in the Section 1712.8
of the Zoning Ordinance, the Zoning Hearing Board re-written the Zonign Ordinance and
usurped the Board of Supervisors® role of enacting Zoning Ordinanc provisions governing land

uses in the Township.

19. The Applicants failed to meet the requirements for the grant of a variance set forth
in Section 910.2(a) of the Municipalities Planning Code, 53 P.S. 10910.2(a), and Section 2007.2

of the Township Zoning Ordinance for the grant of a variance from the provisions of Section

1712.B of the Zoning Ordinance.

20. The Zoning Hearing Board’s Decision and Order is not supported by substantial
evidence establishing compliance with the standards found in Section 9102(a) of the
Municipalities Planning Code, 53 P.S. 10910.2(z), and Section 2007.2 of the Township Zoning

Ordinance for the grant of 2 variance from any provision of the Zoning Ordinance.
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21.  The Zoning Hearing Bosrd emed as a matter of law by failing to apply the
standards found in Section 910.2(a) of the Municipalities Planning Code, 53 P.S. 10910.2(a), and

Section 2007.2 of the Township Zoning Ordinance for the grant of a variance.

22, There was no evidence in the record demonstrating compliance with the standards
set forth in Section 910.2(z) of the Municipalities Planning Code, 53 P.8. 10910.2(a), and

Section 2007.2 of the Township Zoning Ordinance for the grant of a variance.

WHEREFORE, the Board of Supervisors of Bast Fallowfield Township requests that this
Court reverse the Decision and Order of the Zoning Hearing Board of East Fallowfield Township
granting a special exception for 2 Home Occupation use pursuant to Section 1712.B of the
Zoning Ordinance and granting variance relief fmm the provisions of Section 1712.B of the

Zoning Ordinance in order to operate a hair salon Home Occupation without required parking.

Respectfully Submitted,

BY: WMW A

Vincent M. Pompo

Attorney LD, 7 37714

Mark P. Thompson

Attomey LD, # 86338

LAMB MCERLANE PC

24 Bast Market Street, Box 365

West Chester, Pennsylvania 19380

(6107 430-8000

Attorneys for Appellant, Board of
Supervisors of East Fallowfield Township

)
<

Date: 35{ S/i?
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BUCKLEY, NAGLE, BRION, McGUIRE, SOLICITOR FOR EAST
MORRIS & SOMMER LLP “ALLOWFIELD TOWNSHIP
By: Jeffrey R. Semmet, Esquire ZONING HEARING BOARD
Atiorney 1.D. # 36688

118 West Market Street, Suite 300

West Chester, Pennsylvana 16382

(61 0)436-4400

e

iN RE: APPLICATICN OF : REFORE THE ZONING HEARING
ANDREW F. JEREMIAS and

KEIGHLEY C. JEREMIAS : ZAST FALLOWFIELD TOWNSHIP

CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DECISION AND ORDER

The Zoning Hearing Doard of East “aliowfield Township, Chester County,
Pennsylvania (hereinafter referred to as the “20ard™), after proper advertisement, met at
approximately 7:00 p.m. on September 23, 2008 to commence the hearing on the
application of Andrew F. Jeremias and Keighiey C. Jeremias (hereinafter referred o as the
“Applicants”). The hearing was subsequenily continued to October 28, 2009 for the
purpose of rendering a decision.

The Applicants’ sought reliefl in two areas. The first was the request for a special
exception purst:ant 1o Section 702.3Aof the East Faliowfield Township Zoning Ordinance
(hereihaﬁer referred o as e “rdingnee” to operate a single chair hair salon in their
nome located at 125 Watch Hill Road, East caliowiield, Pennsylvania 16320 (hereinafter '
referred to as the “Property”). The second ralief soughtwas a variance from Section 177 2
of the Ordinance which would have recuired WO off street parking spaces to be

consiructed at the site.

EXHIBIT A





Dresent at the heatings were Roard members, Peter Davis, Chris J. Rechenberg
and Dennis O'Neill. Also present were e Apnlicants, Andrew £ Jeremies and Keighley
C. Jeremias, Who appeared without benefit of counsel. Mark P. Thompson, Esguire,
Soliciter for East Eallowfieid Township, was present on behalf of the Township. Other
than the Township, no one entered thaeir appearance as a party to this application.

EINDINGS OF FACT

1. The foliowing sxhibiis were nresented an accepted into evidence at the
hearing.
B.1: Zoning Application
n-2:  Photographs

B.3. Proof of Publication in Dailv Local News on September 10, 2009 and
Sepiember 18, 2008

5.4: List of adjacent nroperty owners

8.5 [Lefter dated September 8, 2008 from Jeffrey R. Sommer to adjacent
property owners e garding application and hearing.

5.5 Affidavit of Posting

The Code and the Zoning Map were ‘noorporated herein by reference.

2. The Applicants are bro posing to cperate a st ingle chair hair salon in their
sasement located at 125 Watch Hill Road, Tast Fallowfield, Pennsylvania

3. Section 702.3A ¢fthe Ordinance permits the operation of a hair salon as an
home cccupation when such use is granted by special exception by the Zoning Hearing
Board.

4. The Ordinance sets forth tae criteria to be met by an applicant seeking the

grant of a special except
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5. The Applicant also sought -elief from Section 1712 which requires fwo off
street parking spaces.

DISCUSSION

The Crdinance contains language tnat smpowers the Zoning Hearing Beard o

render both special exceptions and variances. The language that is contained in the
Ordinance is a mirror of the languags shat is containad in the underiying enabling statute,
the Pennsylvania Munic nalities Planning Code (hereinafter referred to as the "MPC").
‘s clear that the Ordinance permits a hair salon as an in-home occupation when approved
by special exception. The law recognizes ihel a use permitted by special exception is a
use that is legislatively permitte ad 7 it complies with the objective standards and criteria of
the Zoning Ordinance. See, Appeal of Lynch Community Homes, Inc., 123 Pa. Cmwith.
278 554 A.2d 155 (1988).

The Board considered the o “#erig that is set forth in the Ordinance and believes that
the Applicants have demonstrated that they can chiectively comply with the criteria except
sor that one area in which they have sought avariance. Once the objective criteria is met,
the burden then shifts toany i nterested neighbor or party protestant to provide substantive
evidence and possibly exhibiis which would support the contrary position. In this particular
case, the opposition was sresented by the Township. it is a fair summation fo say that the
Township did not oppose the Applicants’ request Tor the hair salon, but focused more
directly on the grant of ine variance.

The fraditional standards for consideration of an Applicant’s entitlement tc a

variance are set forth in Section 8 0.2(A) of the Code. This Board is authorized fo grant

variances providad it makes those fndings where refevantin a given case. We find that

3





the findings required by the MPC of e Ordinance are not relevant findings which must be
made in this particular case. The nature of the hardship under the facts of this case is
ditferent and is caused by an underlying heliaf of the Ordinance that muitiple employees
or multiple customers will be coming 1© ine hair salon at the same time. The testimony of

5

the Applicants was clear that it was thelr intention only tc operate a single chair hair salon.

The Applicants’ testified that afl clients were by appointment only and therefore, could be
scheduled at the appropriate time convenient ic Ms. Jeremias. The Applicants’ testified
that the bulk of the appointments would be at such a fime where there is space availabie
for that person to park, if they chose to, in the driveway. The Applicants testified that they
would have no employees and tharefore, thare was no need for employee parking.

As a result, when the Board announces its decision in open session ON October 28,
2009. The Board was very specific 'n impesing the cenaition that the operation of the
single chair hair salon would be in accordance with all of the testimony presented at the
hearing, there would be no acditional employees and there wouid be no ocutside signage
which would indicate that this was 2 commercial operation in the residential district. The
Applicants indicated on she record that they would agree fo and comply with all those
conditions.

Therefore, tc the exient the traditional standards for a variance are relevant, the
particular circumsiances and testimeny with this application creates a hardship sufficient
enough fo the entitlement of a grant of & variance. in cther words, the Ordinance grants
the Applicants the right 1o coperate a halr salon, yel then takes away the right to have
anyone drive o the hair salon. One supposes that you could operate the hair salon with
only walk in traffic, thus, obviafing the need or the parking space. Given the agreement

4





CRDER

AND NOW this 43/}'\ day of ‘:ODDCJ‘LZ;@), , 2010, upon consideration of the
application, testimony and exhibits presented in suppert thereof, the application for the
special exception is GRANTED and the application for the variance is GRANTED subject
to the condition that the driveway is tc be used as the off sireet parking space and that the
home occupation will have no additional employees at this site. Further, there wili be no
outside sighage indicating that the commerciai operation is being conducted therein. These
conditions imposed herein also reguire compliance with any other Township Ordinance,
statutes and/or regulations of any regulatory authorlty having jurisdiction.  Upen the
Applicanis’ payment of all proper fess and the compliance with all conditicns, if any, the
Zoning Officer is authorized and direcied fo issue the necessary permits, if any.

EAST, E..E..OWFEEs D TOWNSHIP
ZONIN RIN ARD

wsé/ e

?eier Daws Member

Chris Re\i(en er Meber
AN

Dennis O'Neill, Mamber
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By: Vincent M. Pompo Supervisors of East Fallowfield Township
Attorney LD, # 37714

By: Mark P. Thompsoen

Attorney 1.D. # 86338

24 Fast Market Street, Box 565

West Chester, Pennsylvania 19380

(610) 430-8600

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS CF - IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
EAST FALLOWFIELD TOWNSHIF
2264 Strasburg Road - CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

East Fallowfield, PA 16320

Appellant, N
CIVIL ACTION — LAND USE APPEAL
NC.
ZONING HEARING BOARD OF
EAST FALLOWFIELD TOWNSHIP
2264 Strasburg Road
East Fallowfield, PA 19320

Appeliee.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that in this case, assigned to Judge , complete
copies of all papers contained in Notice of Land Use Appeal have been served upon the
following persons, by the means and on the date stated:

Name: Mieans of Service:  Date of Service:
Andrew and Keighley Jeremias First  Class - March 5, 2010
125 Watch Hill Road Postage Prepatd

East Fallowifield, PA 19320

Pro Se Applicants

Jeffrey R. Sommer, Esquire

Buckley, Brion, McGuire,

Morris & Sommer LP

118 W. Market Street, Ste. 300

West Chester, PA 19382-440

Attorney for Zoning Hearing Board of Easi
Fallowfield Township

irst  Class — March 5, 2010
P
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. ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE
MORRIS & SOMMER LLP ZONING HEARING BOARD OF
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118 West Market Street G A ]
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
EAST FALLOWFIELD TOWNSHIP,
Appelianis " CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Vs CIVIL ACTION -- LAW
ZONING HEARING BOARD OF : NO. 2008-14025-LU and 2010-02575-LU
EAST FALLOWFIELD TOWNSHIP (consolidated under 2009-14025-L.U)
Appelise
ZONING APPEAL ;
and

ANDREW F. JEREMIAS and
KEIGHLEY C. JEREMIAS,

Intervenor-Appellees :

PRAECIPE FOR DETERMINATION

27:2 Wd niuor ob
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TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly submit the following matter to the Honorable Ronald C. Nagle for determination:

BRIEF OF THE EAST FALLOWFIELD TOWNSHIP ZONING
HEARING BOARD IN SUPPORT OF ITS DECISION

Oral argument is not requested.

BUCKLEY, BRION, McGUIRE,
MORRIS & SOMMER LLP

Date: June _L"I_'_,, 2010 BY: O\'thgw-—-

FREY'R. SOMMER, ESQUIRE

orney for Appellee, East Fallowfield Township
Zoning Hearing Board

BUCKLEY, BRION, McGUIRE, MORRIS & SOMMER 1P » Attorneys at Law « West Chestes, Pennsylvania 19382-2928
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Attorney 1.D. #36688

118 West Market Stireet
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610-436-4400
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ZONING APPEAL
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ANDREW F. JEREMIAS and
KEIGHLEY C. JEREMIAS,
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BRIEF OF THE EAST FALLOWFIELD TOWNSHIP ZONING

¥

223 Wd Nl HIC 01

HEARING BOARD IN SUPPORT OF ITS DECISION

l. PROCEDURAL SETTING:

This-matter comes before this Honorable Court as a result of an-appeal filed by
East Fallowfield Township (hereinafter “Township”) as a result of the decision of the
East Fallowfield Township Zoning Hearing Board (hereinafter "Board”) which gra'nted
the application of Andrew Jeremias and Keighley Jeremias (hereinafter “Applicants”)
requested relief of a special exception for an in home business and a variance to permit

the driveway to be used as two off street parking spaces pursuant to the condition that
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the home occupation will be in accordance with the testimony presented and that there
will no additional employees at this site.

Upon filing of briefs, this matter will ready for determination.

Il FACTS:

The Applicants’ filed a request to the Board for a special exception pursuant to
Section 702.3(a) of the East Fallowfield Township Zoning Ordinance (hereinafter
referred to as the “Ordinance”) to operate a single chair “hair salon” in their home
located at 125 Watch Hill Road, East Fallowfield, Pennsylvania 19320 (hereinafter
referred to as the “Property”). They also sought, if needed, a variance from Section
1712 of the Ordinance which would have required two éff street parking spaces to be
constructed on the site.

Present at the hearing were Board members, Peter Davis, Chris J. Rechenberg
and Dennis O'Neill. Also present were the Applicants, Andrew F. Jeremias and
Keighley C. Jeremias, whé appeared without benefit of counsel. Mark P. Thompson,
Esquire, Solicitor for East Fallowfield Township, was present on behalf of the Township.
Other than the Township, no one entered their appearance as a parly to this
application.

At the hearing, the following exhibits were presented and accepted into evidence
at the hearing:

B-1:. Zoning Application
B-2: Photographs

B-3: Proof of Publication in Daily Local News on September 10, 2009
and September 16, 2009

B-4: List of adjacent property owners

BUCKLEY, BRION, McGUIRE, MORRIS & SOMMER iLp » Attorneys at Law « West Chester, Pennsylvania 19382-2928






B-5: Letter dated September 8, 2009 from Jeffrey R. Sommer to
adjacent property owners regarding application and hearing.

B-6: Affidavit of Posting

The Code and the Zoning Map were incorporated herein by reference.

Section 702.3A of the Ordinance permits the operation of a hair salon as a home
occupation when such use is granted by special exception by the Zoning Hearing
Board. The Ordinance sets forth the criteria to be met by an applicant seeking the
grant of a special exception. Section 1712 was interpreted by the Township to require
two off street parking spaces.

H.  ISSUE:

Whether the Zoning Hearing Board committed an error of law or an abuse of
discretion in granting the special exception and variance.
IV. HOLDING:

The Zoning Hearing Board did not commit an error of law or an abuse of
discretion in granting the special exception and variance.
V. RATIONALE:

The Ordinance contains language that empowers the Board to render both
special exceptions and variances. The language that is contained in the Ordinance is a
mirror of the language that is _contained in the underlying enabling statute, the
Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code (hereinafter referred to as the "MPC’). It
is clear that the Ordinance permits a hair salon as an in-home occupation when

approved by special exception.
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The law recognizes that a use permitted by special exception is a use that is’
legistatively permitted if it complies with the objective standards and criteria of the
Zoning Ordinance. See, Appeal of Lynch Community Homes, Inc., 123 Pa. Cmwith.
278, 554 A.2d 155 (1989). The Board considered the criteria that is set forth in the
Ordinance and believes that the Applicants have demonstrated that they can objectively
comply with the criteria except for that one area in which they have sought a variance.
Once the objective criteria is met, the burden then shifts to any interested neighbor or
party protestant to provide substantive evidence and possibly exhibits which would
support the contrary position. In this particular case, the opposition was presented by
the Township. It is a fair summation to say that the Township did not oppose the
Applicants’ request for the hair salon, but focused more directly on the grant of the
variance. As a result, we too shall focus on the request to count the driveway as the
two off street parking spaces.

The traditional standards for consideraﬁon of an Applicant's entitlement to a
variance are set forth in Section 910.2(A) of the MPC. This Board is authorized to
grant variances provided it makes those findings where relevant in a given case. The-
criteria most often cited are that a hardship exists through the application of the zoning
ordinance, which the Applicant could not meet. The Township argues that no hardship
exists and therefore the relief should be denied. The Board believes and held that the
findings required by the MPG or the Ordinance are not relevant findings which must be

made in this particular case.
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The nature of the hardship under the facts of this case is different and is caused
by an underlying belief of the Ordinance that multiple employees or multiple customers
will be coming to the hair salon at the same time. The testimony of the Applicants was
clear that it was their intention only to operate a single chair hair salon. The
Applicants’ testified that all clients were by appointment only and therefore, couid be
scheduled at the appropriate time convenient to Ms. Jeremias. The Applicants’
testified that the bulk of the appointments would be at such a time where there is space
available for that person to park, if they chose to, in the driveway. The Applicants
testified that they would have no employees and therefore, there was no need for
employee parking.

As a result, when the Board announced its decision in open session on October
28, 2009, the Board was very specific in imposing the condition that the operation of the
single chair hair salon would be in accordance with all of the testimony presented at the
hearing, there would be no additional employees and there would be no outside
signage which would indicate that this was a commercial operation in the residential
district. The Applicants indicated on the record that they would agree to and comply
with all those conditions.

It seems that the Township wishes to appear to grant citizens the right to have
an in home occupation with one section of the Ordinance and then impose
requirements (such as parking) which cannot be met. Thus, effectively taking away
with one hand what it wished to permit with the other. Therefore, to the extent the
fraditional standards for a variance are relevant, the particular circumstances and

testimony with this application creates a hardship sufficient enough to the entitiement of
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a grant of a variance. In other words, the Ordinance gfants the Applicants the right to
operate a hair salon, yet then takes away the right to have anyone drive to the hair
salon. One supposes that you could operate the hair salon with only walk in traffic,
thus, obviating the need for the parking space. However, in today's suburban/rural
environment of East Fallowfield it is high unlikely that people would walk to the
Applicant’s home.
Vl. CONCLUSION:

Therefore, the Board concluded that the “hardship” requirement was not a
finding which was relevant to this application. Since the MPC specifically states that
the findings are to be made by the Board "where relevant” and the Board has

concluded that this criteria is not relevant to the application, the relief was granted.

Respectfully submitted,
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OPINION and ORDER |
BY: NAGLE, J. | August ﬂ/ , 2010
The Board of Supervisors of East Fallowfield Township (“Township”) |

timely appeals from the February 4, 2010 Decision and Order of the

- Zoning Hearing Board of East Fallowfield Township (the “Board”) gr‘é‘nﬁng
Andrew and Keighley Jeremias (the “Applicants”) a special exception and
pa‘rki_ng variance to permit them to operate a single-chair hair salon -ja’c‘
their residence as a home occupation. The Township contends that
Applicants failed to satisfy one of the objective requirements of-'thé_

Township's Zoning Ordinance ("zoning ordinance”) which requires a home
jECEIVE
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occupation to be provided with 2 additional off-street parking spaces to
serve the home occupation in addition to the required number of parking
spaces mandated for the residential use, and that the Board erred in
granting a variance from the off-street parking regulation absent proof of
hardship. The Applicants’ zoning application requested a special

| exception, but not a variance, although one was sua sponte granted by

the Board when confronted with a ‘need to do so in acting favorably on the
application. The hearing was advertised by the Board as a special
exéeption request only, thereby not putting neighbors on notice of or

giving them an opportunity to object to a parking variance. This issue has
not been raised by rth_e Township and, therefore, will not be considered.

See Appeal of Booz, 330, 533 A.2d 1086 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1987); Holmes v.
Board of Zoning Apbeals City of Scranton, 568 A.2d 301 (Pa. Cmwilth.
1990); Keebler v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of City of Pittsburgh, - A.2d -

| ---, 2010 WL 2572863 (Pa. Cmwith. 2010). Initially, the Applicants ;
intervened in thé Township's appeal through counsel oh March 9, 2010,

but withdrew their ihtervention on June 11, 2010. Both the Township and
Board have filed briefs, but neither requested oral argument, and no

additional evidence was taken by the court.

Standard of Review. Where the Court does not take additional evidence,

the standard of review in a land use appeal is whether the zoning board or -
2





board of supervisors committed an error of law or abused its discretion.
Larsen v. Zoning Board of Adjustment of the City of Pittsburgh, 672 A.2d
286 (Pa. 1896); Cottone v. Zoning Hearing Board of Polk Township, 954
A.2d 1271 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2008). The Court may not substitute its judgment
for that of the board unless it haé-manifestly abused its discretion or
committed an error of law. Valley View Civic Ass’n v. Zoning Bd. of
Adjustment, 462 A.2d 637, 639 (Pa. 1983) (citations ‘omitted); Noah’s Ark
Christian Child Care Center, Inc. v. Zoning Hearing Board of West Mifflin
Township, 831 A.2d 756 (Pa. Cmwith. 2003). An abuse of discretion will
be found only where the board’s decision is not supported by substantia!
evidence. Pelition of Dolington Land Group, 839 A.2d 1021 (Pa. 2003); C
& M Developers v. Bedminster Township Zoning Hearing Board, 820 A.2d
143 (Pa. 2002). The court must accept the crédibility determinations of ‘
the municipal body which hears testimony, evaluates the credibility of
witnesses, and serves as fact-finder. /n re Thompson, 896 A.2d 659, 6568 '
(Pa. Cmwilth. 2008) (citing Young v. Pistorio, 715 A.2d 1230 (Pa. Cmwilth.
1998); Taliaferro v. Darby Township Zoning Hearing Board, 873 A.2d 807
(Pa. Cmwith. 2005) |
Discussion. A review of the record reveals the following pertinenf
facts. Applicants, husband and wife, own a single family 2,500 square

foot colonial dwelling, with attached two car garage and a driveway
3





stretching 36 feet in length and 18 feet in width located at 125 Watch Hill
Road, East Fallowfield, Chester County, Pa. in a development known as
Providence Hill, zoned R-3 High Density Residential District. Return of

Record 3(a). On August 17, 2009, they applied for a special exception for |

a home occupation to continue to operate the previously established Kiki's |

Hair Salon, a 283.5 square foot, single chair, single stylist salon, located in

the finished basement of th‘eir home, apparently operated without
Township approval. Mrs. Jeremias was Iicensed as a cosmetologist in
2001 by the Pennsylvania Department of State, Bureau of Professional
and Océupational Affairs and is employed full-time as a hair stylist at
Antoinette’s Salon in Paoli. The salon would operate during the hours of
10 a.m. to 5 p.m. on Mondays and Tuesdays, and, possibly, Thursdays

from 8:00 a.m. to 10:00 a.m. N.T. 9/23/09, p.6. Approximately 20

neighbors from the Providence Hill development are currently regular
clients of and walk to the salon. Mrs. Jeremias would operate the salon
alone, without .employees, would post no signage, and service only one
customer at a time by scheduled appointment. No exterior alterations
wouid be made to the house. The foregoing facts were adduced by
Andrew Jerémias, who appeared before the Board pro se and was the
only withess. He was kindly assisted by the Boafd's sblicitor in presenting

his special exception application in an effort to establish compliance with
4





the required standards of the zoning ordinance and with the regulations

applicable to home occupations. Section 1712.B. His testimony disclosed

non-compliance with the off-street parking regulation. Section 1712.B.7.
The Applicants are unable to comply with the off-street parking regulation
because their driveway will not accommodate more than the 2 required
off-street parking spaces required for residential dwellings. Section
1806.B. Mr. Jeremias testified he and Mrs. Jeremias would satisfy this
regulation by parking in their garage to free-up the driveway for customer
parking. This solution is prohibited by Section 1806.B. No evidence was
proffered supporting the granting of a variance from the off—street parking
regulation; however, the neighbors did not object to the application, and
the Boérd was presented with a letter from the Providence Hill Home
Owners Association approving the business, subject to local permit
approvals.

The following sections of the zoning ordinance are pertinent to our

decision.

Section 702.3.A permits Home Occupations as a use by Spemal
exception in the R-3 district.

Section 201 defines a “Home Occupation” as “[t]he use of a dwelling
and/or accessory structure, or part thereof, incidental and accessory to the
residential use of the premises and customarily carried on by one (1) or
more occupants of the dwelling unit. Home occupations include, but are
not limited to medicine, dentistry, architecture, beauty care, law, art,
brokerage, veterinary practice and sales.”

5





Section 1712.B describes the standards for Home Occupations,
pertinently including: "A minimum of two (2) off-street parking spaces shall
be provided in addition to the required number for a residence.” Section

1712.B(7).

Section 1806.B establishes “Common Regulations” applicable to
residential off-street parking requirements. “Dwelling units in residential
and nonresidential zoning districts shall have a minimum of two off-street
parking spaces per dwelling unit, in addition to any parking utilizing a
garage or carport. Driveways utilized for single-family and two-family
dwellings may be used to satisfy this requirement.” (emphasis added).

Section 2207.2 governing standards applicable to special
exceptions required to be considered by the Board includes subparagraph
“K". Entitled “Special Conditions”, it reads: “In addition to conforming with
the general standards above, and all other applicable regulations .
contained in this Ordinance, the proposed special exception shall conform
with all conditions for that use as given in Article 1700."

Special Exception.

The Township advances two arguments, first that the Board erred in
granting a special exception because the Applicants were unable to
comply with Section 1712.B(7); and, second-, that the Board impermissibly -
re-wrote the zoning ordinance by disregarding its express requirements, |
thereby usurping the supervisors’ legislative discretion. We agree.

While the allowance of a usé by special exception indicates
legislative acceptance that the use is consistent with the municipality's
zoning plan, an applicant is nonetheless required to meet the ordinance’s
objective standards pertaining to such use before the use will be allowed.

Union Twp, v. Ethan Michael, Inc., 979 A.2d 431, 437 (Pa. Cmwlith. 2009)
6





. (citing Broussard v. Zoning Hearing Board of Adjustment of the City of
Pittsburgh, 831 A.2d 764, 772 (Pa. Cmwith, 2003), aff'd, 907 A.2d 494

(Pa. 2006)); Bray v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment, 410 A.2d 909 (Pa. Cmwlth.
1980). The applicant retains the burden to prove that the proposed use
complies with the ordinance’s standards and requirements for special
exceptions. Pennsy Supply, Inc. v. Zohing Hearfng-Bd. of Dorance Twp,
987 A.2d 1243 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2008) (citing Agnew v. Bushkill Twp. Zoning
Hearing Bd., 837 A.2d 634 (Pa. Cmwith. 2003)). The zoning hearing
board’s obligation is to “hear and decide such special exceptions in
accordance with such standards and criteria. . . ." Municipalities Planning
Code (“MPC"), Act of July 31, 1968, P.L. 805, as amended, Section 912.1,
53 P.S. § 10912.1. (emphasis added). Clearly, the Applicant's proposed |
use did not comply with Section 1712.B(7)'s explicft parking requirement,
which could not be sat_isﬁed by parking their personal vehicles in the
garage, expressly precluded by Section 1806;8., thereby not meeting the
standards necessary for its aliowance. In re Zambrano Corporation, 410 i
A.2d 1293 (Pa. Cmwith. 1980) (application to establish beauty salon in
residential district where permitted only by special exception that does not
comply with ordinance's parking space requirements properly refused);
Ralph & Joanne's, Inc. v. Neshannock Township aning Hearing Board,

550 A.2d 586, 589, (Pa. Cmwith. 1988); Lafayetlte COIIQge v. Zohing
7





Hearing Board of City Easton, 588 A.2d 1323 (Pa. Cmwith. 1991) (failure
to provide parking as required by ordinance provides sufficient basis for
denial of special exception).

Variance Relief.

The Board justified its grant of a parking variance by reasoning that
the parking regulation was premised on a legislative presumption that
additional parking would be required to accommodate a home occupation,
contrary to its alleged lack of necessity in this case. Finding that
presumption did not apply in this case, the Board conéluded that the
findings required by MPC Section 910.2 and by ordinance Section 2207.1
| to be made before a variance is authorized were not relevant to its

decision.” However, a zoning hearing board is clearly required to make

! Section 910.2 of the MPC, 53 P.S. § 10910.2, provides:

“(a) The board shall hear requests for variances where it is alleged that the provisions
of the zoning ordinance inflict unnecessary hardship upon the applicant. The board
may by rule prescribe the form of application and may require preliminary application
to the zoning officer. The board may grant a variance, provided that all of the following
findings are made where relevant in a given case:

(1) That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including
irregularity, narrowness, or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional
topographical or other physical conditions peculiar to the particular property and
that the unnecessary hardship is due to such conditions and not the circumstances
or conditions generally created by the provisions of the zoning ordinance in the
neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

(2) That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no
possibility that the property can be developed in strict conformity with the
provisions of the zoning ordinance and that the authorization of a variance is
therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of the property.

(3) That such unnecessary hardship has not been created by the appellant.
8





findings pertinent to the five criteria imposed by these sections, where
they are relevant in a given case. Vaughn v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of
Shaler, 047 A.2d 218 (Pa. Cmwilth. 2008); Sombers v. Stroud Twp. Zoning
Hearing Bd., 913 A.2d 308, 311-12 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2006). In this task, the
Board failed, as the Township argues, as did the Applicants in failing to
adduce evidence proving their right to a variance. -Gateside-Queensgate'
- Co. v. Delf;vware Peétroleum Co., 580 A.2d 443, 447 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990);
Kernick v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Penn Hills, 425 A.2d 1176, 1178 (Pa.
Cmwilth. 1981) (where fhe applicant fails to prove that the statutory:
prerequisites for the granting of a variance are satisfied, the board
commits an error of law and abuses its discretion in granting a variance);
Township of Northampton v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Northamptbn, 069

A.2d 24 (Pa. Cmwilth. 2009) (applicant for a dimensional variance not

(4) That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood or district in which the property is located, nor substantially or
permanently impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, nor
be detrimental to the public welfare.
(5) That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that wiil
afford relief and will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in
issue.
(b} In granting any variance, the board may attach such reasonable conditions and
safeguards as it may deem necessary to implement the purposes of this act and the
zoning ordinance.”

Section 2207.1 of the Zoning Ordinance lists the requirements for the grant of a
variance, and largely mirrors the provisions contained in the foregoing Section 910.2 of
the MPC.
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entitled to variance from the ordinance’s parking requirements absent
proof of hardship if required to comply with ordinance).

- Although we agree with the Township’s argument, we are
nonetheless sympathetic to the conundrum faced by the Board
considering the size of Applicant’s lot in relation to the zoning ordinance’s
allowance of home occupations in the R-3 district. From the sparse
evidence in this record, consisting primarily of photographs of the lot, an
excerpt from a plan of lots for the development, and a sketch plan of fhe
development, we infer Providence Hili was developed under an open
space design option provided for in the zoning ordinance. Applicants’ lot
is depicted as 8,860 square feet in area, whereas the norrria_l-R-B district
regulations mandate a minimum lot area of 29,000 square feet for single-
family detached dwel-lings. It therefore appears there is no acbessible
area on the lot fo accommodate the required additional parking spaces, an
assumption the Board appears to have made. The Township does not
dispute the zoning ordinaﬁce’s allowance of a home occupation on
Appficants’ property, subject to zoning compliance. Regardless, because
the Applicants did not challenge the validity of the wanship’s parking
regulation, they were required to comply with it, unless they proved their
right to the variance. And, the Board was requi'red to apply the zonihg |

ordinance, Ias written. Greth Development Group, Inc. v. Zoning Hearing
| 10





Bd. of Lower Heidelberg Twp., 918 A.2d 181 (Pa. Cmwith. 2007) (zoning
board “lacks the authority to modify or amend the terms of a zoning
ordinance”, must apply the terms of the ordinance as written, and “must
not impose their concept of what the zoning ordinance should be") (citing
Hill v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Maxatawny Twp., 597 A.2d 1245 (Pa.
Cmwlith. 1991); Ludwig v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Earl Twp., 658 A.2d 836
(Pa. Cmwilth. 1995)).

Off-street parking regulations are considered dimensional in nature,
warranting application of the relaxed Herfzberg standard in determining
unnecessary hardship for a variance. Mifchell v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of

the Borough of Mount Penn, 838 A.2d 819, 828 (Pa. Cmwilth. 2003)
(citations omitted). While the Township takes the precaution to vigorously
argue tHe inapplicability of the Herfzberg standard to the instant facts, the
evidence does not support our need to consider its applicability. Hertzberg -
V. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of City of Pittsburgh, 721 A.2d 43, 47 (Pa. |
1998) (courts may relax the standards for granting a variance from
dimensional fegulations and consider multiple factors including the cost of
strict compliance, economic hardship resulting from denial of a variance,
and the characteristics and conditions of the neighborhood). Hertzberg

does not relieve applicants of their need to prove hardship.
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Had the Board made the required hardship analysis, it would have
had to consider that the Applicants’ lot is not constrained by any proven
exceptional topographical or other physical conditions peculiar to it, and
that the alleged unnecessary hardship posed by the lack of adequate
space for the additional parking is wholly due, not to any such conditions,
but to the circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions
of the zoning ordinance applicable in the Providence Hill development in |
which the lot is located. Van Horen v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Warwick
Twp.; 431 A.2d 1169 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1981) (a hardship variance may not be
granted to provide relief from a regulation which affects the property in ‘
question no differently than other property in the zoning district); Accord,
Melwood Corporation v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of City of Pitfsburgh,

528 A.2d 668 (Pa. Cmwith. 1987). The Board was also requiredto
consider whether authorization of a parking variance in conjunction with

the proposed home occupation is necessary to enable the reasonable use
of the Applicants’ prdperty. Carman v. Zoning Board of Adjustment, 638
A.2d 365 (Pa. Cmwith. 1994); Curtis Investment COT v. Zoning Hearing

Bd. of West Mifflin Twp., 592 A.12d 813 (Pa. Cmwith. 1991); Kernick v.
Zoning Hearing Bd. of Penn Hills, 425 A.2d 1176 (Pa. Cmwith. 1981).
Where, as here, property is being put to a permitted use, the owner

suffers no unnecessary hardship. Ignelzi v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of
12





City of Pittsburgh, 433 A.2d 158 (Pa. Cmwith. 1981); Miller v. Zoning

Hearing Bd. of Ross Township, 647 A.2d 966 (Pa.\meIth. 1994)).

Accordingly, we find that the Board acted contrary to law by ignoring
the established legal criteria by which variances and special exceptions
are required to be judged, and impermissibly excused the Applicants from

satisfying their burden of proof. We enter the attached Order.
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ORDER of COURT

AND NOW, this Z/

and DIRECTED that the Appeal of the Board of Supervisors of East

day of August, 2010, it is ORDERED

Fallowfield Township is SUSTAINED, and the Decision and Order of the
- Zoning Hearing Board of East Fallowfield Township dated Febfua'ry 4,

2010 s REVERSED, | :






